SESS5IONAL PAPEBR No. a2 1973

GOVERMIMEHNT GUAZ2NTIE FOR A LOAN BY THE IBDD (u B
THE EAST AFRICAN FOSTS AN ”uLACCPMUDTCﬂTION CORT
THE GUARANTEE {LOANS) ACT 039—461mn

In fcéordance with the provisions of the Guarantee (Loans) Act S
Cap 461 the Foll wing information is laid before the VﬁtlunLl Asscmbly

relating to a.Guarantee which the Kenyo Government preposes to gilve

jeintly and severally with the Governments of the United Republic of
Tangania, and the Repﬁblic of Uganda in respect of a Loon in various
currencics equivalient to US 3327500g000‘0r approximately K211, 607 143
ot the present rate of e¢xchange, by the Internntional Bank for
Reconstruoticn and Developaent {World Bank) to the East-African Posts
and Teiécommuniﬁdtion Corporation. The Loan will bezr interest ot
whatover rate is being charged by the Bank for new loons when the Bank fﬁf"

Loan Agreement 1is signed. This is calculated cn the princinal amount

of Lomn withdrown and outstonding from time to time. In addition there
'will be a commitment charge at the rate of three-fourths of cne per cent
(# of l%) per annum on the prineipal amount of the lean not withdrawn

from tlmu o tvmu»

The Loan 18 repayable over o period of 20 years with 4 years
sroce pericd. Repayment will start on lst July 1978 in aceordance
wlith an agreed amortizaticn schedule. The interest and cother charges

will be paid semi-annualily,

]

The Eost African Posts & Telecommunicaticen Corporaticn is provided
for in the Treaty for Iost African Co-operaticn and established under
Bast African Posts & Telcecommunicotion Cofporation Aect 1967, The
Gorporation has asked the International Bank for Reednstruction ond

.DeVGlopmont to make the Loan to assist it in financing a projoct

which is geared to meet the additional demand for telecowmunicoticns
 facilities up to 1875, It will alsc alleviate present cengestion, cvorcome
service c’lifficultiesg and improve and oxtend telecommunications in rural
trets,  The project comprises the first three-yeor (1973 -~ 1975) phasc

of longeterm seven-year (1973 - 1979) development program drawn up by
East African Posts & Telscommunicotion Ceorporation and approved by

o

the Commmnication Council of the East African Comuunity,




The pruoject proposed for Bank financing provides fTor the

expansicn and wmodernization of foecilities and includes:ie-

Part 4

Provision and installaticn of telephone exchangs equipment
and focilitices for zbout 19,300 autcomatic subscriber connections and
about 10,000 manual subscriber connecticns in rural arcas; expansion
of the cable and subscriber distribution networks and provision ond

installation of the necessary subscriber apparatus,

Part B

_ Provision and installation of {i) additional mierowave
systems Lo link Najrobi with Arusha, Nairwcbi with Nyerl, Dorscs-
Salaam with Dodoma, 2nd Dodoma with the Zambian bordery (ii)
VHF/UHF radic systems, overhsad lines and carrier girgults to
extend services to existing and new exghanges; (iii) additional
multiplex cquipment; and (iv)} subsgriber trunk dialing exchange
gguipnenty for aboult 2,000 additional} Fong distance girgults and
about 179,000 girguit miles,

Provision and installcticn of teleprinters for the gonnewe
cticn of abouf 900 subscribers on felex exghanges and about 70
teleprinters in publig officesy and of about 60 data terminals

and abeut 180 VF telegroph élrguits,
Port 1

Gonmstrugtion of a new headguarters bullding for the Core
porction in Kampala, and expansicn of ifs training program through

prevision of addifional equipment, fagillities and dinstructors,

Parliament is now requcsted to cgree that the Kenya
Government extend to the Internntional Bank for Recunatruction

and Development joint and several gucrantees in the sum of

US 824300 4,000,

es / 3



The current total centingent liability of the Kenya
Government in respect ¢f gunrantees given under Scctizan 3 of tac
guarantee (Loons) Act {cocther than those specified in the schedule
toe the Act) cmount to K& 90,862,534, With the Guarantee of
gnggﬂGO?ilhﬁ vroposed 1n thils Sessional Paper, the aggregote
will be incrensed to K£2102,45.9,678 of which K£ 33,809,705 will

fall within paragraph (a) and K£ 68,660,242 within paragraph
{b) of Section 3 of the Act.

Izl

Minister of Finonce & Planning,
Thne Treasurys
NATRCBI





